

ROAD No
425

In the matter of Viewing, Surveying and Laying out County Road No 425

To the Hon. County Court of the State of Oregon for Umatilla County

We, the undersigned, the viewers heretofore appointed to view and locate Road No 425, submit the following report: Pursuant to an order of the Honorable Court we met John N Kimbrell, surveyor, at the house of J J Adams on the 28th day of January, 1895, and were by him each duly sworn to faithfully and impartially discharge the duties of our appointments.

We called to our aid J A Ferguson and Gary Kimbrell, chairmen and J A Alloway, marker, who were by the surveyor each duly sworn. We viewed, surveyed and located said road No 454, as specified in our order and find the Route practicable and would most respectfully recommend the same be established and declared a public Highway.

John Morrison } Viewers Road Survey No 425
L F Rogers }
R Morrison }

Field notes of a survey of a change in County Road No 454 from Pendleton to Adams along Wild Horse Creek

I commenced in the SE⁴ Sec 8 in Tp 3 R 34 E 2 N at angle stake on said road No 425; Marked a stone in place 24x18x12 inches 5 lbs nw of a 15

Course	Chain	Distance	Left Dep	Right Dep	Angle
Thence N 46° 10' E	12.25	12.25			∠ 1
N 56° 58' E	7.26	19.51		9° 55'	∠ 2
N 81° 15' E	1.00	20.51	Bridge over Stock chute		
N 81° 15' E	1.56	22.07	Line Pat Dec 879		
N 81° 15' E	6.00	28.07	Bridge across Wild Horse Creek		
N 81° 15' E	1.37	29.44		25° 10'	∠ 3
N 53° 18' E	28.74	58.18	28° 14'	EW Line through center Dec 9	
N 53° 18' E	1.76	59.94			∠ 4
N 14° 3' E	2.00	61.94	38° 58'	Bridge across Wild Horse Creek	
N 14° 3' E	7.60	69.54			∠ 5
N 54° 30' E	10.78	80.32	And Line through center Dec 9		
N 54° 30' E	.50	80.82		40° 27'	∠ 6
N 73° 30' E	4.28	85.10		19° 00'	∠ 7
N 45° 3' E	.90	86.00	28° 27'	Set Stone 24x12x8 20 ft left marked 1 M	
N 45° 3' E	3.67	90.67			∠ 8
N 39° 1' E	13.33	104.00	6° 2'		∠ 9
N 24° E	9.67	113.67	9° 55'	To Line Pat Dec 479	

And also the south boundary of the town of Adams, set post 20